

No. 12-1281

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Petitioner,

v.

NOEL CANNING, A DIVISION OF THE NOEL CORP

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia**

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION
IN SUPPORT OF THE RESPONDENT**

PETER J. FERRARA

Counsel of Record

2011 Freedom Lane

Falls Church, VA 22043

703-582-8466

peterferrara@msn.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

American Civil Rights Union

November 25, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE CONSTITUTION’S APPOINTMENTS CLAUSE, REQUIRING THE ADVI CE AND CONSENT OF THE SENATE, IS PART OF THE CONSTITUTION’S SEPARATION OF POWERS, WHICH IS A FUNDAMENTAL BULWARK OF AMERICAN LIBERTIES	7
II. THE RECESS APPOINTMENT POWER APPLIES ONLY WHEN THE SENATE IS IN RECESS, WHICH IS DEFINED BY THE CONSTITUTION, NOT AT THE PRESIDENT’S DISCRETION.....	10
III. THE RULING OF THE COURT BELOW FOLLOWS THE PRACTICE REGARDING THE RECESS APPOINTMENT POWER FOR MOST OF THE FIRST 200 YEARS OF AMERICAN HISTORY.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ballin v. United States</i> , 144 U.S. 1 (1892).....	12
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3138 (2010).....	8
<i>Humphrey’s Ex’r v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935).....	11
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	9
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	5
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	16
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	9
CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES	
U.S. Const. Amend. XX, § 2	3
U.S. Const., Article II, Section 2..... <i>passim</i>	
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 153(b).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Letter from John Adams to J. McHenry (May 16, 1799), in 8 <i>The Works of John Adams</i> 647 (Charles Francis Adams ed., 1853).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Matthew Dull & Patrick S. Roberts, Continuity, Competence, and the Succession of Senate-Confirmed Agency Appointees, 1989–2009, 39 PRES. STUD. Q. 432 (2009)	15
The Federalist No. 51 (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
The Federalist No. 67 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	8, 9, 13
The Federalist No. 76, at 457 (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
Michael J. Gerhardt, The Federal Appointments Process: A Constitutional and Historical Analysis 16-17 (2000)	8
Letter from Alexander Hamilton to James McHenry (May 3, 1799), in 23 The Papers of Alexander Hamilton 94 (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976)	16
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Tench Coxe (Feb. 11, 1801), in 3 Memoirs, Correspondence, and Private Papers of Thomas Jefferson 459 (1829)	16
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to James Monroe (Feb. 15, 1801), in 9 The Works of Thomas Jefferson 178 (Paul Leicester Ford ed., 1905)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
James Madison: Paper on relations with Andrew Jackson, December 1823, Founders Online, National Archives, http://founders.archives.gov/documents/Madison/99-02-02-0103	16
Letter from James McHenry to Alexander Hamilton (Apr. 26, 1799), in 23 <i>The Papers of Alexander Hamilton</i> 69 (Harold C. Syrett ed., 1976).....	16
Letter to Wilson Cary Nicholas (Jan. 26, 1802), in 36 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 433 (Barbara B. Oberg ed., 2009).....	16
33 Op. Att’y Gen. 20 (1921).....	17
Lawfulness of Recess Appointments During a Recess of the Senate Notwithstanding Periodic Pro Forma Sessions, 36 Op. O.L.C. slip op. at 5 (Jan. 6, 2012).....	4
Press Release, U.S. Senate Comm. on Health, Educ., Labor & Pensions, NLRB Recess Appointments Show Contempt for Small Businesses (Jan. 4, 2012), http://www.help.senate.gov/newsroom/press/release/?id=170c9d76-0002-4a7d-b9b3-20185d847bbb	3
Edmund Randolph, Opinion on Recess Appointments (July 7, 1792), in 24 <i>The Papers of Thomas Jefferson</i> 165 (John Catanzariti et al. eds., 1990)	10, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S. Pub. 112-12, Official Congressional Directory, 112th Congress (2011).....	16
3 Joseph Story, Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States § 1551 (1833).....	15
Laurence H. Tribe, American Constitutional Law § 4-13 (2d ed. 1988).....	11
To George Washington from Charles Lee, 7 July 1796, Founders Online, National Archives.....	16
